
Notice of Meeting

Licensing Sub-Committee
Monday, 16th March, 2015 at 2.00 pm
in Council Chamber  Council Offices  
Market Street  Newbury

Members Interests
Note:  If you consider you may have an interest in any Application included on 
this agenda then please seek early advice from the appropriate officers.

Date of despatch of Agenda:  Wednesday, 4th March 2015

FURTHER INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

If you require further information about this Agenda, or to inspect any background 
documents mentioned in the reports, please contact Rob Alexander Tel: (01635) 
519449 e-mail: ralexander@westberks.gov.uk.

Further information and Minutes are also available on the Council’s website at 
www.westberks.gov.uk 

Moto Chieveley Service Area, Oxford Road, Hermitage, RG18 9XX

Public Document Pack

http://www.westberks.gov.uk/


Agenda - Licensing Sub-Committee to be held on Monday, 16 March 2015 (continued)

To: Councillors Paul Bryant, Manohar Gopal and Andrew Rowles (Chairman)
Substitute: Councillor Peter Argyle

Agenda
Part I Page No.

1   Declarations of Interest
To receive any declarations of interest from Members.

2   Schedule of Licensing Applications

(1)    Application No. 1500099LQN - Moto Chieveley Service Area, Oxford 
Road, Hermitage, RG18 9XX

3 - 22

Proposal: Application for a Premises Licence
Location: Moto Chieveley Service Area, Oxford Road, Hermitage, RG18 

9XX
Applicant: Moto Hospitality Limited

Andy Day
Head of Strategic Support

If you require this information in a different format or translation, please contact 
Moira Fraser on telephone (01635) 519045.



Licensing Act 2003

APPLICATION NUMBER:  15/00099/LQN

Application for a Premises Licence

SITE: Moto Chieveley Service Area, Oxford Road, Hermitage, 
RG18 9XX

Application for a Premises Licence : No 15/00099/LQN

Representation from Chieveley Parish Council

Representation from Councillor Hilary Cole (Ward Member)

Plan

Page 3

Agenda Item 2(1)



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



I
k\--ci

West Berkshire Council EH & . p I
Jtis

Application for a premises licence to be granted! 2 0 JAN 2015
under the Licensing Act 2003

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS Flksr: ECEIVED
Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form.
If you are completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all cases ensure that
your answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink. Use additional sheets if necessary.
You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records.

We
apply for a premises licence under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the premises
described in Part I below (the premises) and lIwe are making this application to you as the
relevant licensing authority in accordance with section 12 of the Licensing Act 2003

Part I — Premises Details

Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or description

Moto Chieveley Service Area
Oxford Road

Hermitage

Post town Newbury Post code RG18 9XX

Telephone number at premises (if any)

Non-domestic rateable value of premises £1040000

Part 2 - Applicant Details

Please state whether you are applying for a premises licence as
Please tick yes

a) an individual or individuals *

b) a person other than an individual *

i. as a limited company
N. as a partnership
Ni. as an unincorporated association or
iv. other (for example a statutory corporation)

c) a recognised club
d) a charity
e)
U

the proprietor of an educational establishment
a health service body

g) a person who is registered under Part 2 of the Care
Standards Act 2000 (c14) in respect of an
independent hospital

ga) a person who is registered under Chapter 2 of Part 1
of the Health and Social Care Act 2008 (within the
meaning of that Pad) in an independent hospital in
England

h) the chief officer of police of a police force in England

E please complete section (A)

El please complete section (B)

U
U
U
U
U
U
U
U

please
please
please
please

complete
complete
complete
complete

section
section
section
section

(B)
(B)
(B)
(B)

please complete section (B)
please
please
please

complete
complete
complete

section (B)
section (B)
section (B)

fl please complete section (B)

U please complete section (B)
and Wales

1

Page 5



* If you are applying as a person described in (a) or (b) please confirm:
Please tick yes

• I am carrying on or proposing to carry on a business which involves the use of the
premises for licensable activities; or

• I am making the application pursuant to a

o statutory function or H
o a function discharged by virtue of Her Majesty’s prerogative H

(A) INDIVIDUAL APPLICANTS (fill in as applicable)

Mr H Mrs fl Miss H Ms H

Surname First names

I am 18 years old or over tick yes

Current postal address if
different from premises

Post Town Postcode

Daytime co3?et1iephone number

E-mØ-nd&ess
(optional)

SECOND INDIVIDUAL APPLICANT (if applicable)

. Other Title (for
Mr H Mrs H Miss H Ms H example, Rev)

Surname First names

I am 18 years old or over JJ-tiease tick yes

Current postal address if
different from premises

Post Town Postcode

Daytime contac%1epñe number

2

Page 6



(B) OTHER APPLICANTS

Please provide name and registered address of applicant in full. Where appropriate please give
any registered number. In the case of a partnership or other joint venture (other than a body
corporate), please give the name and address of each party concerned.

Part 3 Operating Schedule

When do you want the premises licence to start? AS SOON AS Day Month Year
POSSIBLE

_________________

If you wish the licence to be valid only for a limited period, when do you Day Month Year
want it to end?

_________________

A

If 5,000 or more people are expected to attend the premises at any one
time, please state the number expected to attend.

What licensable activities do you intend to carry on from the premises?

(Please see sections 1 and 14 of the Licensing Act 2003 and Schedules
2003)
Provision of regulated entertainment

a) plays (if ticking yes, fill in box A)

b) films (if ticking yes, fill in box B)
c) indoor sporting events (if ticking yes, fill in box C)

N/A

I and 2 to the Licensing Act

Please tick yes

D
U
U

Name Moto Hospitality Ltd

Address
Toddington Service Area
Junction 11/12
Ml Southbound
Toddington
LU5 6HR

Registered number (where applicable)
5754538

Description of applicant (for example, partnership, company, unincorporated association etc.)
Limited Company

Telephone number (if any)

E-mail address (optional)
fiona.falle@moto-way.co.uk

Please give a general description of the premises (please read guidance notel)
An amenity area adjacent to the M4 Motorway at Junction 13 situated off the complex M4/A34

interchange.

The Premises Licence currently permits the sale of alcohol for off sales for M&S and also a further
licence provides late night refreshment throughout the premises. The new application seeks the
provision of the sale of alcohol in a new style premier restaurant. Sale of alcohol will be for consumption
on the premises only.

3

Page 7



d) boxing or wrestling entertainment (if ticking yes, fill in box D)

e) live music (if ticking yes, fill in box E)

f) recorded music (if ticking yes, fill in box F) H
g) performances of dance (if ticking yes, fill in box G) H
h’

anything of a similar description to that falling within (e), (f) or (g) H(if ticking yes, fill in box H)

Provision of late night refreshment (if ticking yes, fill in box I) H

Supply of alcohol (if ticking yes, fill in box J) 121
In all cases complete boxes K, L and NI

A
Plays Will the performance of a play take place indoors or
Standard days and timings outdoors or both — please tick (please read guidance Indoors . -E
(please read guidance note note 2) —

6) Oujde C
Day Start Finish - &th C
Mon Please give further details pleasead gui ce note 3)

Wed State any seasonal variaflons for performing plays (please read guidance note

Thur

Fri — N
[...]
s

supervisor

Name

Richard Spraggs

8

Page 12



Address

K

L

Day Start Finish

Mon 00:00 24:00

Tue 00:00 24:00

Thur 00:00 24:00

Fri 00:00 24:00

Sat 00:00 24:00

M Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives:

a) General — all four licensing objectives (b,c,d,e) (please read guidance note 9)

Please highlight any adult entertainment or services, activities, other entertainment or matters
ancillary to the use of the premises that may give rise to concern in respect of children (please
read guidance note 8)

NONE

Hours premises are open to
the public
Standard days and timings
(please read guidance note
6)

State any seasonal variations (please read guidance note 4)

Wed 00:00 24:00

iIt (please read guidance note 5)

Non standard timings. Where you intend the premises to be open to the
public at different times from those listed In the column on the left, please

Sun 00:00 24:00

1. The service area operates as a rest area for people from both the M4 and A34. Facilities for the
provision of food both hot and cold for eating in and taking away are currently available as are;
2. The applicant wishes to extend provision of the sale of alcohol for “on” sales to cover the
restaurant area to enable the premises to sell alcohol for consumption on the premises

9

Page 13



b) The prevention of crime and disorder
1. A CCW system will operate in accordance with Police guidelines with a storage capacity of a
minimum of 31 days of capture. The equipment shall be maintained in good working order and
recordings shall be date stamped.

2. A staff member shall be trained in the use of the system to ensure data retrieval and download
when required by the Police or Local Authority Enforcement Officer subject to the requirements of the
Data Protection Act.

3. CCW shall be active on a 24 hour basis and at least one member of staff who is trained in the
downloading from the system shall be on the premises during trading hours.

4. The premises shall maintain a refusals book and keep the log fully up to date with reference to
recording those suspected of being under the age of 18 unable to produce adequate ID when asking for
the purchase of alcohol.

c) Public safety
1. New staff shall receive induction training at the commencement of their employment at the
premises including underage sales training and selling to people who are inebriated.

2. Existing staff shall also be subject to refresher training.

3. Staff training will be recorded and training records will be maintained and available upon
reasonable request to Police and other Enforcement Officers.

d) The prevention of public nuisance

e) The protection of children from harm
A Challenge 25 scheme shall operate at the premises and only valid forms of ID will be acceptable to
include photo driving licence, passport and an Armed Forces Warrant Card with photograph.

Please tick yes

• I have made or enclosed payment of the fee or

• I have not made or enclosed payment of the fee because the application has been made in
relation to the introduction of the late night levy

• I have enclosed the plan of the premises

• I have sent copies of this application and the plan to responsible authorities and others
where applicable

• I have enclosed the consent form completed by the individual I wish to be designated
premises supervisor, if applicable

• I understand that I must now advertise my application

• I understand that if I do not comply with the above requirements my application will be
rejected

10

Page 14



IT IS AN OFFENCE, LIABLE ON CONVICTION TO A FINE UP TO LEVEL 5 ON THE STANDARD
SCALE, UNDER SECTION 158 OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003 TO MAKE A FALSE STATEMENT IN
OR IN CONNECTION WITH THIS APPLICATION

Part 4—Signatures (please read guidance note 10)

Signature of applicant or applicant’s solicitor or other duly authorised agent (See guidance note
11). If signing on behalf of the applicant please state in what capacity.

Sig nature gDffit94}f
[...]
me away from the premises please tick off. If you
wish people to be able to do both please tick both.

8. Please give information about anything intended to occur at the premises or ancillary to the use
of the premises which may give rise to concern in respect of children, regardless of whether you
intend children to have access to the premises, for example (but not exclusively) nudity or semi
nudity, films for restricted age groups, the presence of gaming machines.

9. Please list here steps you will take to promote all four licensing objectives together.
10. The application form must be signed.
11. An applicant’s agent (for example solicitor) may sign the form on their behalf provided that they

have actual authority to do so.
12. Where there is more than one applicant, both applicants or their respective agents must sign the

application form.
13. This is the address which we shall use to correspond with you about this application.

12

Page 16



From: Cheryl Lambert
Sent: 17 February 2015 14:38
To: Robert Alexander; Jude Thomas; Jo Watt (Democratic and Electoral Services)
Cc: Moira Fraser
Subject: FW: Fw: LA03 - MOTO Chieveley 15/00099/LQN
----- Forwarded Message -----
From: Tracy Snook 
To: Cheryl Lambert <CLambert@westberks.gov.uk> 
Sent: Friday, 13 February 2015, 8:34
Subject: Re: LA03 - MOTO Chieveley

Dear Sirs,

Chieveley Parish Council considered the licence application at the meeting held on 10 
February 2015.

The Parish Council object to the application.

Consumption of alcohol at a services when the government is actively trying to 
prevent drinking and driving is not acceptable. The application is seen as 
encouraging drink driving and strongly resisted.  The  area marked on the plan is an 
open public area in the services which is accessible to young children.

Yours faithfully

Tracy Snook
Parish Clerk
01635 247507
Office Hours Tuesday & Wednesday 9.30am to 4pm
Please note that I work part time and messages may not be answered until I am next 
in the office
This email and any attachments to it may be confidential and are intended solely for the use of the individual to whom it is addressed. 
Any views or opinions expressed may not necessarily represent those of Chieveley Parish Council. 

If you are not the intended recipient of this email, you must neither take any action based upon its contents, nor copy or show it to 
anyone. Please contact the sender if you believe you have received this e-mailing error.  

All communication sent to or from Chieveley Parish Council may be subject to recording and or monitoring in accordance with UK 
legislation, are subject to the requirements of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 and may therefore be disclosed to a third party on 
request.

Page 17

mailto:CLambert@westberks.gov.uk


Page 18



E-mail To: Brian Leahy

Dear Brian,

I am writing to express my concern regarding the application by Moto for on-premise sales of alcohol 
at Chieveley Services.  

I don't think this sends out a very good message, motorway services, even those like Chieveley, 
which are not directly accessed from a motorway, should not, in my view, be selling alcohol for 
consumption by onward travelling motorists.  This rather undermines the strong drink-drive policy we 
have as a country.  I know the argument can be made that coaches stop at the services, and the 
passengers could drink alcohol, but the vast majority of motorway service users are motorists driving 
their own cars.  I am also well aware that motorists could buy alcohol in M&S off-sales and then drink 
it as they travel along! 

I know I am probably sounding very pious about this, but I genuinely think that some time ago, there 
was an agreement nationally that motorway services shouldn't sell alcohol for consumption on the 
premises. I think in the interests of road safety, this should be adhered to. 

So I am asking you to carefully consider the implications of this application and accept my email as a 
formal representation 
[...]
 alcohol "on"

the premises

Licensing Key

C

CATERING DESIGN SERVICES

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 22


	Agenda
	2(1) Application No. 1500099LQN - Moto Chieveley Service Area, Oxford Road, Hermitage, RG18 9XX
	1500099LQN Application - Moto Chieveley Premises Licence
	Chieveley Parish Council objection
	Objection from Councillor Hilary Cole
	Plan




Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON

MONDAY, 16 MARCH 2015
Councillors Present: Paul Bryant, Manohar Gopal and Andrew Rowles (Chairman) 

Substitute: Peter Argyle

Also Present: Emilia Matheou (Licensing Officer), Elizabeth Varcoe (Solicitor), Robert 
Alexander (Policy Officer) and Jude Thomas (Member Services Officer)

PART I

1 Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of interest received.

2 Application No. 1500099LQN - Moto Chieveley Service Area, Oxford 
Road, Hermitage, RG18 9XX
Prior to the Licensing Sub-Committee commencing, Mr Leo Charalambides asked if the 
sub-committee, and all parties present, would be minded to review supplementary 
information that had already been supplied to the Parish Council and Councillor Hilary 
Cole (as Ward Member). All parties present approved and Members reviewed the 
supplementary information. 
The start of the Licensing Sub-Committee was delayed until 2:05pm to allow those 
present to digest the information.
The Sub-Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 2(1)) concerning Licensing 
Application 15/00099/LQN in respect of Moto Chieveley Service Area, Hermitage. 
In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, Emilia Matheou (Licensing Officer, West 
Berkshire Council), Mr Leo Charalambides (Counsel for Moto Services) with Mr Tim 
Moss (CEO Moto Services) and Councillor Hillary Cole (Ward Member and Objector) 
addressed the Sub-Committee on this application.
Ms Emilia Matheou, in addressing the Sub-Committee, raised the following points:

 West Berkshire Council received an application made under Section 34 of the 
Licensing Act 2003 for a premises licence for Moto Chieveley Service Area, 
Hermitage. 

 The application was accepted on 20th January 2015 and the responsible authorities 
were advised of the application by email the same day. 

 The new application was for the provision of the sale of alcohol in a restaurant. 
Monday to Sunday from 11:00 to 23:00 hours - for consumption on the premises 
only. 

 The 28 day consultation period ran until the 18th February 2015.

 During the statutory consultation period of 28 days, two representations had been 
received; the first, by Chieveley Parish Council and the second by Councillor Hillary 
Cole. 

 The objections took into account two of the licensing principles; “The prevention of 
crime and disorder” and “the protection of children from harm”. 

 The Parish Clerk of Chieveley notified the local authority on the 13 March 2015 that 
following subsequent information from Mr Nick Walton, the agent, they had decided 



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 16 MARCH 2015 - MINUTES

to no longer object to the application and therefore the licensing authority were 
minded to class this as a withdrawal of representation. 

 The application had been advertised in accordance with the regulations with blue 
notices displayed at the premises, witnessed by an officer and by publishing a notice 
in a local newspaper.

 No representations were received from Responsible Authorities. 
Councillor Paul Bryant sought clarification on a point within the applicant’s submissions 
which stated that the sale of alcohol was designed to complement a meal. Emilia 
Matheou confirmed that if Members were minded to permit licensing the applicant to sell 
alcohol for consumption on the premises, no restrictions could be placed on the type of 
alcohol offered. Ms Matheou confirmed that another premise on the site, Marks and 
Spencer Simply Food, had a license for the sale of alcohol for consumption off the 
premises. 
Mr Leo Charalambides, in addressing the Sub-Committee, raised the following points:

 The application was seen as modest for the site and Moto Hospitality was already a 
licence holder at the site.

 The site was highly regulated due to the adult gaming section and the sale of fuel. 
There had not been any issues in the 20 years Moto had been operating at the site 
and this was evident in no responsible authorities being present. Moto Services 
currently had 64 premises licenses.

 The due diligence of the Designated Premises Supervisors was recorded in a folder. 
However due to the location and requiring to drive to reach it, it was not viewed as 
being at risk of having a high number of under age attempts to purchase alcohol. 

 It was mentioned that the restaurant would be Moto’s own brand and was a new 
venture for the group. It would aim to source local staff and local foods and was 
already in talks with a bakery in Newbury. 

 Despite the menu not being available it was proposed that there would be 12 wines, 
3 ciders, 5 lagers and one draught available. Mr Charalambides alluded to the fact 
that this would be deemed as an adult offering for diners.

 Mr Charalambides informed the sub-committee that a similar site at Donnington 
Services only sold, on average, 35 drinks a day and the average spend was £6.75.

 The concern raised by the Ward Member in regards to increased risk of drink driving 
was addressed. Mr Charalambides allowed that it was a natural assumption and 
advised that Moto Services sought to cater for customers who were settled on or 
near the premises overnight including customers of the Travelodge, Lorry Park and 
Hilton Hotel. Moto sought to encourage customers to park, sit and rest and this was 
compliant with road safety recommendations.

 The closing remark made by the applicant was that there were 12 to 15 personal 
licence holders at Moto Chieveley, which would mean there would be 3 or 4 personal 
licence holders on the premises at any one time. 

Councillor Andrew Rowles queried whether the red line on the location plan should be 
extended to include the seating area. Mr Leo Charalambides responded that the seating 
area for the restaurant was inside the red line and was more visible in the supplementary 
pack. Mr Charalambides further mentioned that the flooring in the venue would make it 
clear when you left the restaurant area as it would be a different design. 



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 16 MARCH 2015 - MINUTES

Councillor Paul Bryant enquired when Moto Services had their first premises licence 
granted. Mr Tim Moss replied that it was 1986 in Exeter and that all 64 licences were for 
Service Stations on transportation routes. 
Councillor Hilary Cole, in addressing the sub-committee, raised the following points:

 The main concern was the message that was sent out regarding the sale of alcohol 
at service stations. Councillor Cole believed that as a local authority it was sending 
out the wrong message granting this application. 

 The nature of a service station might mean diners consumed alcohol and then 
returned to driving after doing so.

 The Health and Wellbeing Strategy adopted by West Berkshire Council listed 
alcohol as its fifth priority, approving this application would be a contradictory 
message.

 The seating area was open and visible to children. 

 The area was well provided for alcohol and refreshments, Councillor Cole 
mentioned the Fox and Hounds pub was not too far away and the Hilton Hotel had a 
restaurant and bar area.

Councillor Paul Bryant sympathised with Councillor Cole, however he mentioned that 
with 64 other premises licenses he could not see how the application could be denied. 
Councillor Cole responded that it was a subject she felt strongly about  and that was why 
she made a representation. Councillor Cole questioned how many of the 64 licenses had 
been reviewed or revoked.
Mr Leo Charalambides thanked Councillor Cole for her representations and addressed 
the Sub-Committee. He argued that it would not be proper use of Section 18 of the Act to 
make a decision in order to send a message and stated that messages regarding road 
safety and alcohol had changed. Mr Charalambides understood that a concern for road 
safety was a demonstration of a legitimate fear but believed that it did not represent 
legitimate fact. Mr Charalambides informed the sub-committee that none of the 64 
licenses issued had been review or revoked and in closing invited the Sub-Committee to 
approve the application. 
The Sub-Committee retired at 2:37pm to make its decision.
Having taken the representations into account, the Licensing Sub-Committee 
RESOLVED that Application 15/00099/LQN for a Premises Licence at Moto Chieveley 
Service Area, Oxford Road, Hermitage, RG18 9XX be granted, subject to the conditions 
set out in the operating schedule and any relevant mandatory conditions as prescribed by 
the Licensing Act 2003 or secondary legislation.

(The meeting commenced at 2.05 pm and closed at 2.37 pm)

Name …………………………………………….
Date of Signature …………………………………………….

Name …………………………………………….
Date of Signature …………………………………………….

Name …………………………………………….
Date of Signature ………………………………………....…


